

IN THE JUSTICE COURT OF RENO TOWNSHIP IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE, STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE MATTER OF: MODIFICATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 2020-7

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 2020-8

Pursuant to NRS 4.157(c) and JCRRT 21, the Chief Justice of the Peace of Reno Township hereby enters this Administrative Order in response to the State of Emergency declared by Nevada Governor Steve Sisolak on March 12, 2020. On June 26, 2020, the Court entered Administrative Order 2020-7, which modified Court operations during the COVID-19 emergency. Administrative Order 2020-7 is still in effect and remains in effect until modified or rescinded by a subsequent order. Paragraph 14 (page 6, ll. 4-12) of Administrative Order 2020-7 provides as follows:

(14) Governor Sisolak's Emergency Directive 017 controls all post judgment collection matters, executions, and garnishments, which remain stayed until further order of the Court. Any property garnished or attached on or after March 19, 2020, must be released to the judgment debtor. Washoe County Constables and the Sheriff's Civil Division should follow the guidance in NRS 21.112 with respect to any property garnished or attached prior to March 19, 2020. Orders for the examination of judgment debtor may proceed only by teleconference or videoconference, upon motion to the Court, and heard by a judge during the Court's civil calendar.

On June 29, 2020 Governor Sisolak signed Emergency Directive 026. Section 7 of Emergency Directive 026 states, "Directive 017 shall terminate on June 30, 2020 at 11:59 p.m." Due to the termination of Emergency Directive 017, the Court finds that it no longer has

sufficient grounds to stay post-judgment collection matters. Therefore, and good cause appearing, paragraph 14 of Administrative Order 2020-7 is hereby amended to read as follows:

(14) The stay on all post-judgment collection matters, executions, and garnishments is hereby lifted. All post-judgment collection matters, executions, and garnishments may now proceed pursuant to Nevada law. All applicable deadlines and/or statutes of limitation applicable to post-judgment collection matters shall be deemed tolled from March 19, 2020 until the date of this Order. Orders for the examination of a judgment debtor may proceed only by teleconference or videoconference, upon motion to the Court, and heard by a judge during the Court's civil calendar.

All other provisions of Administrative Order 2020-7 shall remain as written.

DATED this 2nd day of July, 2020.

RYAN K. SULLIVAN
CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE PEACE
RENO JUSTICE COURT
DEPARTMENT 3

Ryon K. Sullivan